

Bail application no.24/2026
State Vs Prabha Devi
FIR no.481/2025
PS Tigri
u/s 498A/406/34 IPC

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Ms. Nandini Sharma, Ld. Counsel for applicant Prabha Devi.
IO ASI Jitender Singh PS Tigri in person.

This is an application under section 438 Cr.P.C/482 BNSS on behalf of the applicant Prabha Devi for grant of anticipatory bail.

Reply is filed, copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for applicant submits that applicant is willing to join the investigation and cooperate with the investigating officer. State has no objection in this regard.

In view of the above and the fact that the offences invoked against the applicant/accused is punishable up to seven years of imprisonment and in view of judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Arnesh Kumar Vs. State of Bihar, AIR 2014 SC 2756**, subject to applicant/accused joining the investigation upon issuance of appropriate notice, no coercive action be taken against her till next date of hearing.

Let IO be notified to file report regarding further investigation on 09.02.2026.

Dasti.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/08.01.2026