

4 Bail Matters 24/2026
STATE Vs. PRABHA DEVI
FIR No. 481/2025
PS Tigri

18.02.2026

VC remained operative during court proceedings.

Vide Circular No.Judl./F.102/South/Saket/2026/7007-7042, New Delhi dated 07.02.2026 issued by the office of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, New Delhi, the present bail application has been put up before me.

This is an application filed u/s 438 CrPC (482 BNSS) seeking anticipatory bail on behalf of applicant/ accused Prabha Devi.

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Nandini Sharma, Id. Counsel for applicant/
accused.
IO not present.

Report received from ASI Jitender stating that notice was served upon the accused persons to join the investigation, however they could not be interrogated due to the IO being engaged in urgent law & order duties in view of Republic Day and AI Impact Summit arrangement duties. Also, IO has requested for exemption from personal appearance for today.

Vide order dated 07.1.2026, IO was directed to file report regarding further investigation and the applicant/ accused was granted interim protection from arrest.

Considering the fact that no report regarding further investigation has been received from the IO and as per report filed today, IO himself has not been able to interrogate the accused persons due to his engagement in law and order arrangement duties, let fresh notice be issued to the IO to file report regarding further investigation in the present case. Meanwhile, the interim

protection granted vide order dated 07.01.2026 stands extended till the NDOH.

List the application for further proceedings on **02.03.2026.**

(Nabeela Wali)
Bail Roster Judge
Addl. Sessions Judge (SC-RC)
South, Saket Court/18.02.2026