

Bail Appln. No. 18/26  
JUHI SINGH VS. STATE  
Bail Appln. No. 23/26  
ANUJ SINGH VS STATE  
Bail Appln. No. 24/26  
PRABHA DEVI VS STATE  
Bail Appln. No. 25/26  
SAURABH SINGH VS STATE

FIR No. 481/25  
PS-TIGRI  
U/S 498A/406/34 IPC

14.03.2026

Vide order no. Judl.II/F.102/South/Saket/2026/10758-10793 New Delhi dated 25.02.2026 issued by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South), this court has been authorised u/s 8(8) of the BNSS to dispose of bail / urgent applications pertaining to the police stations / investigating agencies as mentioned in the said order.

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Ms. Nandini Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the  
applicants / accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that interim protection was granted for joining the investigation, however, the applicant / accused Prabha has only been joined in the investigation and the other applicants Saurabh, Juhi, Anuj have not been called by the IO for joining the investigation.

Even IO is absent today. Accordingly, **let IO be called for the next date through SHO concerned alongwith status report.**

**List on 08.04.2026 for consideration.** Date given as per the convenience of Ld. Counsel for the applicants. Interim orders to continue.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Ajay Garg)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/14.03.2026