

**Bail Application No. 18/2026
STATE Vs. JUHI SINGH**

**Bail Application No. 23/2026
STATE Vs. ANUJ SINGH**

**Bail Application No. 24/2026
STATE Vs. PRABHA DEVI**

**Bail Application No. 25/2026
STATE Vs. SAURABH SINGH**

**FIR No. 481/2025
PS Tigri**

08.04.2026

Present: Sh. Naresh Choudhary, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ms. Nandani Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
accused/applicants.
IO ASI Jitender Singh in person.

The present applications seeking anticipatory bail under Section 482 BNSS moved on behalf of applicants/accused **Juhi Singh, Anuj Singh, Prabha Devi and Saurabh Singh.**

01. The present case FIR has been registered under Section 498A/406/34 IPC. All the offences are punishable upto 07 years and squarely covered under the judgement of the Apex Court titled as *Arnesh Kumar v. State of Bihar AIR 2014 SC 2756*. The IO has fairly conceded that applicants have already joined the investigation and after interrogation, they have been bound down to appear before the court. The IO submits that custodial interrogation of the applicants is

not required for the purpose of investigation.

02. Ld. Counsel for the applicants undertake to ensure that the applicants/accused persons will cooperate and joined the investigation as and when required by the IO.

In the attending facts and circumstances and considering the reply filed by the IO, there is no apprehension least the reasonable apprehension of the arrest of the applicants/accused persons.

In view of the above, the abovementioned applications stand disposed of in terms of aforesaid observations.

Copy of the order be given dasti to all concerned.

(Pawan Kumar)
Addl Sessions Judge-06 (South)
Saket Courts/ New Delhi/08.04.2026